

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KWANG K. SHEEN,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Case No. S258019

v.

**WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
et al.,**
Defendants and Respondents.

California Court of Appeal
Second District, Division Eight, No. B289003

Los Angeles Superior Court, No. BC631510
The Honorable Robert L. Hess, Judge

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief and
Amicus Curiae Brief of the National Housing Law Project
and Eric Mercer in Support of Appellants**

Lisa Sitkin
State Bar No. 194127
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
703 Market Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 546-7000
Facsimile: (415) 546-7007
E-Mail: lsitkin@nhlp.org

Eric Mercer
State Bar No. 248707
LAW OFFICE OF
ERIC ANDREW MERCER
770 L Street, Suite 950
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 361-6022
Facsimile: (916) 361-6023
E-Mail: eric@ericmercerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION.....	6
A. The Mortgage Servicing Industry.....	6
B. The Loss Mitigation Process	9
C. Loss Mitigation Does Not Typically Involve Negotiation.....	10
D. Loan Servicers Routinely Make Errors in the Loss Mitigation Process	12
E. The COVID-19 Crisis Has Increased the Risk that Servicer Errors Will Result in Significant Numbers of Avoidable Foreclosures.....	15
III. ARGUMENT	19
A. Amici Urge the Supreme Court to Guard Against the Unwarranted Expansion of the Economic Loss Rule	19
1. California Supreme Court Law Imposes a Presumption of a Duty of Care Unless an Exception Is Clearly Supported by Public Policy.....	19
2. An Application for Loss Mitigation to Avoid Foreclosure Is Not Limited to Purely Economic Losses ...	21
3. The Florida Supreme Court Has Cautioned Against the "Unprincipled Extension" of the Economic Loss Rule	24
B. Even if the Economic Loss Rule is the General Rule for Most Cases Where There Are Purely Economic Losses, California Law Recognizes a Number of Exceptions	28
1. A Mortgage Servicer Enters into a Special Relationship with a Borrower Once It Agrees to Consider an Application for Loss Mitigation.....	28

2. A Mortgage Servicer Has a Duty Arising from Statute, Contract and Otherwise to Properly Review an Application for Loss Mitigation.....	30
C. The Second District Must Be Overruled to the Extent It Adopts the <i>Asprias-Lueras</i> “Within the Scope” Test	33
1. The <i>Asprias-Lueras-Sheen</i> Line of Cases Fail to Properly Apply the <i>Biakanja</i> Factors, Instead Relying on an Invalid “Within the Scope” Test	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.4th 627, 643 (2000)	21, 28
<i>AFM Corp. v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 180, 180–82 (Fla. 1987)	26
<i>Alvarez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 941 (2014)	34
<i>Aspiras v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 948 (2013)	34, 36
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	37
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 868 (1991)	20
<i>Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150 (2016)	35
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858, 871 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> , 34 Cal.4th 915, 927-928, fn. 8 (2004)	30
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	26
<i>Fox & Carskadon Financial Corp. v. San Francisco Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> , 52 Cal.App.3d 484, 488-489 (1975)	39
<i>Gay v. Broder</i> , 109 Cal.App.3d 66, 73-74 (1980)	39
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 799 (1979)	20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Jiminez v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 473,481-484 (2002)	21
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 734 F.2d 774, 789 (11th Cir. 1984)	23

<i>Kalitta Air L.L.C v. Central Texas Airborne Systems, Inc.</i> , 315 Fed. Appx. 603, 605-606, (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Kilgore v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2012 WL 2195656, at *1 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2012)	23
<i>Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 49 (2013)	34, 38, 39
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973, 980 (Fla. 1999)	27
<i>Nichols v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4181111, at *2 (S.D. Cal. 5 Nov. 21, 2007)	23
<i>Nymark v. Heart Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096 (1991)	38
<i>Ovando v. County of Los Angeles</i> 159 Cal.App.4th 42, 73 (2008)	22
<i>Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass'n v. Mortimer Howard Trust</i> , 636 F.3d 1150, 1159 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 979, 988 (2004)	22
<i>Rossetta v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 628 (2017)	29, 35
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 108 (1968).....	20
<i>S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 391 (2019)	21
<i>Sandarac Ass'n v. W.R. Frizzell Architects, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 1349, 1350 . 51 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 9 (Cal. 1965).....	24
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 5th 346 (2019)	35

<i>Temple Community Hospital v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal.4th 464, 481 (1999)	30
<i>Tiara Condo. Ass’n Inc., v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399, 400 (Fla. 2013)	24, 26, 27
<i>Weimer v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 47 Cal. App. 5th 341 (2020)	29, 35
<i>Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 40 (1975)	19
<i>Wrobel v. S.L. Pope & Assocs.</i> , 2007 WL 2345036, at *1 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2007)	23

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1639a(c)	32
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714	20, 31
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788	31
Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.6	31
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924	31, 33
Cal. Evid. Code, § 669	30
Real Estate Settlement and Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2605	31
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601	9

Other Authorities

”Housing Finance at a Glance-A Monthly Chartbook” at 8 (Urban Institute, Aug. 2020)	7
5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law 18 (9th Ed. 1988) Torts, § 6	30
American Securitization Forum, Statement of Principles, Recommendations and Guidelines for the Modification of Securitized Subprime Residential Mortgage Loans, June 2007	11

Black Knight August 21, 2020, Press Release	16
Black Knight July 2020 Mortgage Monitor	16
Census Bureau Household Pulse Survey, week 12 (July 14-21, 2020)	18
Cordell, Dynan, Lehnert, Liang, & Mauskopf, The Incentives of Mortgage Servicers: Myths and Realities, Federal Reserve Board Working Paper No. 2008-46 (Sept. 8, 2008)	12
<i>CoreLogic</i> Loan Performance Insights Report.....	16
Fannie Mae Workout Hierarchy, Exh. F-2-11 to the Fannie Mae Servicing Guide	11
Forbearances Improve Slightly (Black Knight, Aug. 28, 2020)	18
H.R. 748, 116th Cong., Sec. 4022 (2020)	17
Housing Finance at a Glance-A Monthly Chartbook at 8 (Urban Institute, Aug. 2020).....	7
Levitin & Twomey, Mortgage Servicing (2011) 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1, 13-16	7
Making Home Affordable Handbook.....	11
McNulty, Garcia-Feijoo, & Viale, The Regulation of Mortgage Servicing: Lessons From the Financial Crisis (2019) 37 Contemp. Econ. Pol’y 170, 170	8
Odinet, Foreclosed: Mortgage Servicing and the Hidden Architecture of Homeownership in America (2019)	8
Processing a Fannie Mae Flex Modification, Exh. F-1-28 of the Fannie Mae Servicing Guide	14

Residential Foreclosure Activity in U.S. Could Easily Double Over Coming Year (ATTOM Data Solutions, July 31, 2020)	17
Six Facts You Should Know about Current Mortgage Forbearances (Urban Institute, Aug. 18, 2020).....	18
Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, The Net Present Value Test’s Impact on the Home Affordable Modification Program, June 18, 2012	11
Thompson, Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications (2011) 86 Wash. L.Rev. 755	8
Wall Street Journal, "A Million Mortgage Borrowers Fall Through COVID-19 Safety Net", Sept. 17, 2020	18
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1024.5.....	33
Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X), 78 C.F.R. 10695, 10699-10701 (Feb. 14, 2013)	6
